Company is restating its financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 to reflect the
impact of this error correction in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board�s (�FASB�) 154, �Accounting
Changes and Error Corrections,� in this Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2007. There was no impact to total
operating, investing or financing cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 and for the three
months ended March 31, 2006.
The Company has historically recognized maintenance and subscription revenue using a monthly convention rather
than on an actual-days basis. The effect on the statements of operations of the difference between these two methods
has been evaluated in the past and it was concluded that the impact was immaterial. However under SAB 108, the
Company should have recorded a one-time adjustment to its retained earnings to correct for the cumulative impact of
using the actual-days method.
Accordingly, the Company�s financial statements for the years ended 2006, 2005 and 2004 and the three months ended
March 31, 2006 have been restated as follows:

As
reported

As
restated

March 31, March 31,
(in thousands) 2006 Adjustments 2006
Statement of operations data
Maintenance revenue $ 19,199 $ (160) $ 19,039
Subscriptions revenue 2,308 (20) 2,288
Total revenue 43,732 (180) 43,552
Gross profit 30,114 (180) 29,934
Income from operations 9,216 (180) 9,036
Income tax provision 3,654 (70) 3,584
Net income 5,670 (110) 5,560
Basic earnings per share 0.13 � 0.13
Diluted earnings per share 0.13 (0.01) 0.12

5

Edgar Filing: BLACKBAUD INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Blackbaud, Inc.
Condensed notes to consolidated financial statements (continued)

March 31, 2007
(Unaudited)

As reported As restated
December

31,
December

31,
(in thousands) 2006 Adjustments 2006
Statement of operations data
Maintenance revenue $ 81,335 $ (442) $ 80,893
Subscriptions revenue 10,742 (137) 10,605
Total revenue 191,959 (579) 191,380
Gross profit 134,688 (579) 134,109
Income from operations 47,709 (579) 47,130
Income tax provision 18,499 (223) 18,276
Net income 30,508 (356) 30,152
Basic earnings per share 0.70 � 0.70
Diluted earnings per share 0.68 � 0.68

Balance sheet data
Deferred tax asset, current portion $ 4,129 $ 1,189 $ 5,318
Total current assets 110,442 1,189 111,631
Total assets 193,820 1,189 195,009
Deferred revenue 72,015 3,063 75,078
Total current liabilities 94,443 3,063 97,506
Total liabilities 96,588 3,063 99,651
Retained earnings 78,172 (1,874) 76,298
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 193,820 1,189 195,009

As reported As restated
December

31,
December

31,
(in thousands) 2005 Adjustments 2005
Statement of operations data
Maintenance revenue $ 71,308 $ (145) $ 71,163
Subscriptions revenue 7,167 (202) 6,965
Total revenue 166,296 (347) 165,949
Gross profit 116,166 (347) 115,819
Income from operations 45,724 (347) 45,377
Income tax provision 13,344 (133) 13,211
Net income 33,301 (214) 33,087
Basic earnings per share 0.78 � 0.78
Diluted earnings per share 0.72 � 0.72

Balance sheet data
Deferred tax asset, current portion $ 7,600 $ 965 $ 8,565
Total current assets 64,601 965 65,566
Total assets 147,498 965 148,463

Edgar Filing: BLACKBAUD INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Deferred revenue 59,459 2,484 61,943
Total current liabilities 79,948 2,484 82,432
Total liabilities 81,227 2,484 83,711
Retained earnings 59,947 (1,519) 58,428
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 147,498 965 148,463

6

Edgar Filing: BLACKBAUD INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Blackbaud, Inc.
Condensed notes to consolidated financial statements (continued)

March 31, 2007
(Unaudited)

As reported As restated
December

31,
December

31,
(in thousands) 2004 Adjustments 2004
Statement of operations data
Maintenance revenue $ 63,231 $ (150) $ 63,081
Subscriptions revenue 3,710 (24) 3,686
Total revenue 139,437 (174) 139,263
Gross profit 98,237 (174) 98,063
Income from operations 19,157 (174) 18,983
Income tax provision 6,931 (83) 6,848
Net income 12,641 (91) 12,550
Basic earnings per share 0.30 � 0.30
Diluted earnings per share 0.27 � 0.27
3. Summary of significant accounting policies
Unaudited interim financial statements
The interim consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2007 and for the three months ended March 31, 2007
and 2006, have been prepared by the Company pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC for interim financial
reporting. These consolidated statements are unaudited and, in the opinion of management, include all adjustments
(consisting of normal recurring adjustments and accruals) necessary to state fairly the consolidated balance sheets,